

# RECORDING REQUESTED WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

County of Sacramento
Office of Planning and Environmental

Review 827 Seventh Street, Room 225 Sacramento, CA 95814

CONTACT PERSON: Todd Smith TELEPHONE: (916) 874-6141

SPACE ABOVE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

# NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

# **Project Title:**

Monitoring Well Installation Cosumnes Subbasin Prop 68 Grant RMW-WL23

## **Control Number:**

PLER2021-00012

# **Project Location:**

The project is located approximately 0.9 mile due west of the Highway 99/Dillard Road over pass (Lat. 38.3416 and Long. -121.3514) in the Southeast community of unincorporated Sacramento County.

## APN:

134-0270-022 (portion)

## **Description of Project:**

Sacramento County accepted Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA) responsibility in the Cosumnes subbasin and is required to participate in a groundwater monitoring program established through a Groundwater Sustainability Plan (GSP). The Cosumnes Subbasin receives CA Department of Water Resources Prop 1 and Prop 68 grant funding for development of the GSP and associated groundwater monitoring network, which includes Prop 68 grant funding for the installation of groundwater monitoring wells. This project proposes to install a groundwater monitoring well near the Cosumnes River on private property. The well site is located within the established agricultural field and is accessible by maintained agricultural roads.

## Name of public agency approving project:

Sacramento County - ceqa@saccounty.net

## Person or agency carrying out project:

Name: Sacramento County Department of Water Resources, Attn: Linda Dorn

Address: 827 7th Street, Rm 301, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone Number: 916-874-1085

Email (if available): dornl@saccounty.net

# **Exempt Status:**

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION - 15303, Class 3

## Reasons why project is exempt:

The proposed project consists of the construction of a new groundwater monitoring well (small facility) and is therefore exempt from the provisions of CEQA.

[Original Signature on File]
Todd Smith
INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR OF
SACRAMENTO COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

⊠Copy To:

County of Sacramento County Clerk 600 Eighth Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814

⊠OPR:

State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814